SERVICE MANUAL

2500
POWERED SUBWOOFER

CONTENTS

PARTS LIST:
PRE AMPLIFIER BOARD . . . ... 2-3
POWER AMPLIFIER BOARD . . . .. 3-5
VOLTAGE SELECTOR BOARD . . . ..o e e e 6
PRE AMP AND POWER AMP ASSEMBLY . . ... .. 6-7
107" SPEAKER ASSEMBLY . ..o 7
POWER CORD CABLE ASSEMBLY . . ... e e 7

BLOCK DIAGRAM . . 8

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM . . . e e 9-10

PCB LAY OUT . . 11-12

EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAMS . . . 13

Issue 1
Jul.02, 2003



PSW

POWERED SUBWOOFER 2500]
PARTS LIST
PRE AMP SECTION
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
12 150F-101K-5-IEA CC 50V 100pF 10% RL 5X3 C1,2,3,6,7,8,9,10,20,33,36,81
3 150F-104M-N-FD CC 50V 0.1U 20% RLF C25,37,38
1 153H-104K-5-QUA CM 100V 0.1U 10% RL 9x11 CENTRALAB C42
2 1531-224J-9-NL CM 63V 0.22U 5% RB 7.5x6.5 C26,41
1 1531-224J-9-NL CM 63V 0.22U 5% RB 7.5x6.5 C41
5 1531-683K-9-NL CM 63V 0.068U 10% RB 7.5x6.5 C27,34,35,39,40
4 1531-684K-5-IN CM 63V 0.68U 10% RL 5X7.5 C43,44,45,46
4 1531-823J-9-NL CM 63V 0.082U 5% RB 7.5X6.5 C14,15,17,18
1 157D-107M-5-KW CE 16V 100U 20% RL 6x12 Cc23
2 157D-476M-5-1U CE 16V 47U 20% RL 5x11 C24,2A
1 157D-477M-5-OVK CE 16V 470U 20% RL 8X11.5 ELNA c22
1 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10U 20% RL 5x11 C21
4 157F-225M-5-|U CE 50V 2.2U 20% RL 5x11 C11,13,16,19
4 4701-1024-2 RCF 1/8W 1K 5% AT R4,14,87,89
12 4701-1034-2 RCF 1/8W 10K 5% AT R2, 6,9, 12, 16, 19, 23, 27, 28,
77,78, 86
8 4701-1044-2 RCF 1/8W 100K 5% AT R65,66,69,70,140,141,142,143
3 4701-1234J-2 RCF 1/8W 12K 5% AT R54,60,73
2 4701-125J-C RCF 1/8W 1.2M 5% ATS R75,80
2 4701-1534-2 RCF 1/8W 15K 5% AT R59,139
4 4701-1634-2 RCF 1/8W 16K 5% AT R57,58,62,64
4 4701-2024-2 RCF 1/8W 2K 5% AT R1,5,11,15
2 4701-2034-2 RCF 1/8W 20K 5% AT R10,20
4 4701-222J-2 RCF 1/8W 2.2K 5% AT R21,22,83,84
6 4701-2234-2 RCF 1/8W 22K 5% AT R3,7,13,17, 55,61
1 4701-2254-2 RCF 1/8W 2.2M 5% AT R81
1 4701-2734-2 RCF 1/8W 27K 5% AT R71
2 4701-3034-2 RCF 1/8W 30K 5% AT R8,18
1 4701-3324-2 RCF 1/8W 3.3K 5% AT R25
1 4701-3334J-2 RCF 1/8W 33K 5% AT R72
1 4701-3344-2 RCF 1/8W 330K 5% AT R26
1 4701-3924-2 RCF 1/8W 3.9K 5% AT R24
2 4701-4714J-2 RCF 1/8W 470R 5% AT R79,90
2 4701-4724-2 RCF 1/8W 4.7K 5% AT R85,88
1 4701-5634-2 RCF 1/8W 56K 5% AT R76
1 4701-6834J-2 RCF 1/8W 68K 5% AT R82



PSW

POWERED SUBWOOFER 2500]
PARTS LIST
PRE AMP SECTION
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
3 4701-7524-2 RCF 1/8W 7.5K 5% AT R56,63,68
1 4701-7534-2 RCF 1/8W 75K 5% AT R74
1 4701-8224-2 RCF 1/8W 8.2K 5% AT R67
1 2101-9790-0 4RCA JACK HSP-204V-03 GP RCA1
10 3131-6140-0 IC BA4560 ROHM u1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,15
1 3700-4536-RG L-115W EGW/209EGW RED/GR ELE-LED02 LED1
1 4750-5520-0 VR 20KAX1 VR16N20K15A20K L=15MM VR1
1 4751-0056-0 VR 50KBX2 VR16G20K15B50K L=15MM ALPHA VR3
1 4751-0066-0 VR 100KBX4 10% ALPHA VR2
1 4837-3V36-2 DZ 1/2W +-5% 3.3V TEMIC AT Z1
2 4837-5V16-2 Dz 1/2W 5.1V "TEMIC" AT 22,3
10 4840-8060-2 DIODE 1N4148 NS D1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,20
3 4860-2250-5 TR 9012H MICRO Q3,4,7
4 4860-8720-5 TR 9013H SAMSUNG Q1,2,5,6
4 5200-3281-0-06 SW COMAX SK-22D01-SG6-T-NS-IK SW1,2.3,4
1 7010-2221-0 3 PIN SHIELD WIRE ASSY L=130MM CN1A
1 7010-2222-0 3 PIN FLAT CABLE ASSY L=100MM CN2A
2 7011-4570-0 AMP108U AWG26 180MM BRWN NALX2 1-51-274 CN5,6
1 7012-6517-0 CONN WIRE UL1007 #20 L=170MM 3PIN CN7
]

1725-653A-0000

PCB PRE PSW2500 D/S FR4 94V0 REV:B

POWER AMP SECTION

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION

4 150F-101K-5-IEA CC 50V 100pF 10% RL 5X3 C39,40,64,65

2 150F-104M-N-FD CC 50V 0.1U 20% RLF C53,54

1 150F-334M-N-JJA CC 50V 0.33U 20% RLF MO NO C36

1 150F-470K-5-GGA CC 50V 47pF10% RL MONO C38

2 150F-471K-5-IEA CC 50V 470pF 10% RL 5x3 C32,33

2 150F-681J-5-0Ol CC 50V 680pF 5% RL 8X5 C42,43

1 153H-102K-5-INA CM 100V 0.001U 10% RL 5x7.5 C37

5 153H-104K-5-QUA CM 100V 0.1U 10% RL 9x11 CENTRALAB C57,58,61,62,68



POWERED SUBWOOFER

PSW

4718-100J-C-X
4719-222J-1-X
474B-0R1J-1
474B-271J-1
4756-2036-3-15
4840-0720-0
485D-1390-5
4860-1430-5
4860-2390-5
4860-8890-0

RMF 1W 10R 5% ATS METAL OXIDE
RMF 2W 2.2K 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RWR 5W 0.1 5% AL

RWR 5W 270R 5% AL

SVR B20K H3 VZ067TL7B 6.3X 6.8 HDK
BRIDGE 8A BR84 RECTRON

TR BD139-10 HFE63-160

TR BD140-10 HFE 63-160

TR 2N3906 NS

TR MPS A06 VCE 80V NS

R112,113,127,128
R141,142,148,149
R118,119,122,123
R143,144

TP1

D11

Q14

Q15

Q9

Q12,13

PARTS LIST
POWER AMP SECTION
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
(CONTINUED)
QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1 1531-105K-9-NL CM 63V 1U 10% RB 7.5x6. 5 C31
1 1531-224K-9-NOA CM 63V 0.22U 10% RB 7.5X8 C47
2 157D-227M-5-KW CE 16V 220U 20% RL 6x12 C55,56
1 157D-476M-5-1U CE 16V 47U 20% RL 5x11 C50
2 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1U 20% RL 5x11 C34,48
2 157F-225M-5-1U CE 50V 2.2U 20% RL 5x11 C41,66
1 157F-474M-5-1U CE 50V 0.47U 20% RL 5x11 C51
2 1571-107M-5-SX CE 63V 100U 20% RL 10x12.5 C44,45
1 1571-476M-5-OV CE 63V 47U 20% RL 8x11.5 C52
1 157Q-476M-5-LUA CE 35V 47U 20% RL 6.5X11 ELNA C49
1 1806-2393-0 TT-9904 LE 1012A 1X12TX6 MM SPRING COIL L1
3 2101-1231-0 SPADE TERMINAL 6.3X0.8 STRAIGHT AC1,2,VvO
1 2101-9140-0 WAFER JM24182-3P CN3
2 2607-3009-0550 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 MM ZNC uit4,15
2 2954-2606-0000 SCREWS BT 2.6X6 Uui14,15
1 2954-3008-3000 T3X8MM SELF TAPPING ui4
1 3130-3020-0 IC LM7915CT REGULATOR uis
1 3130-3030-0 IC LM7815CT REGLATOR ui4
1 3130-3550-0 IC TA7317P ui3
1 3130-4080-0 IC TLO72CP DUAL FET OP AMP TI ui2
1 3130-9150-0 IC LM3080ON OTA NATIONAL U]¢]
2 3131-7220-0 IC TLO62 LOW POWER JFET u1o0,11
3 4132-1551-0 TERMINAL OUT PUT R.GND,SPK+,SPK-
1 4500-8090-1 RELAY RUUH-SH-124D 15A GOOD SKY RLY1
4
4
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2

4860-8910-0

TR MPS A56 VCE 80V NS

Q11,20



PSW

POWERED SUBWOOFER 2500]
PARTS LIST
POWER AMP SECTION
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
(CONTINUED)
QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
2 5400-9130-0 HEAT SINK FOR 7805 2438- 17 ui14,15
1 7012-6518-0 CONN WIRE UL1007 #18 BK W/SPADE R.GND
1 8910-0196-0 THERMISTOR NTH4G 10K 1% MURATA THA
2 8910-0492-0 CE 63V 12000uF 20% RL 35X45 C59,60
10 4701-1014-2 RCF 1/8W 100R 5% AT R81, 83, 110, 111, 114, 115, 116,
117,120, 121

2 4701-1024-2 RCF 1/8W 1K 5% AT R145,146
8 4701-1034-2 RCF 1/8W 10K 5% AT R85,88,89,92,99,100,101,137
4 4701-1044-2 RCF 1/8W 100K 5% AT R80,96,131, 132
2 4701-1234-2 RCF 1/8W 12K 5% AT R95,109
3 4701-1534-2 RCF 1/8W 15K 5% AT R82,104,105
1 4701-1544-2 RCF 1/8W 150K 5% AT R90
2 4701-1834-2 RCF 1/8W 18K 5% AT R134,135
2 4701-2024-2 RCF 1/8W 2K 5% AT R98,147
2 4701-2034J-2 RCF 1/8W 20K 5% AT R84,93
1 4701-2234-2 RCF 1/8W 22K 5% AT R87
1 4701-272J-1 RCF 1/8W 2.7K 5% AL R108
2 4701-3334J-2 RCF 1/8W 33K 5% AT R136,138
1 4701-334J-1 RCF 1/8W 330K 5% AL R102
2 4701-3914J-2 RCF 1/8W 390R 5% AT R106,107
1 4701-5144-2 RCF 1/8W 510K 5% AT R91
3 4701-5624-2 RCF 1/8W 5.6K 5% AT R124,125,126
4 4701-5634J-2 RCF 1/8W 56K 5% AT R129,130,133,139
1 4701-6824-2 RCF 1/8W 6.8K 5% AT R103
1 4701-9134-2 RCF 1/8W 91K 5% AT R94
1 4707-1524-2 RCF 1/2W 1.5K 5% AT R140
1 4711-105A-2 RMF 1/8W 1M 1% AT R86
1 4711-273A-2 RMF 1/8W 27K 1% AT R97
2 4840-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 ELE-DO002 D9,10
8 4840-8060-2 DIODE 1N4148 NS D3,4,5,6,7,8,12,13
29 635N-0001-0 WJ #23 AT FOR Al MACHINE JP37,38,39,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,

1725-654A-0000

47,48,49,50,51,52,53,54,55,56,
57,58,59,60,61,62,63,64,65

PCB POWER AMP PSW2500 S/S P/P 94V0 REV:B



PSW

POWERED SUBWOOFER 2500
PARTS LIST
VOLTAGE SELECTOR SECTION

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
2 153Z-103M-5-7T CM 275V 0.01U 20% RL 18X10.5 C69,70
1 5200-3627-0 SL14-22AH (1A) SW 2P2T AC SELECTOR Sw2
1 635N-0001-0 WJ #23 AT FOR Al MACHINE JP61
1 1723-780A-0000 PCB VOLT SELECTOR REV:C FC310C

PRE AMP&POWER AMP ASSEMBLY

2904-5007-2000
3000-7317-0
3300-3821-0
3300-6560-0
3300-9550-1
3800-5150-0
4104-5031-0

SCREW M5*7 WHITE ZINC

MODEL LABEL FOR 8900-6140-0
POLE 49.7*39.5*20*46.5 FOR KHT-SUB
WH122*55.8"6 4M5 76.5

FRAME FOR PSW2500
VC50.5KSV3.2*0.45*42

MAGNET 120*60*15 Y30

QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1 7011-5030-0 TC1490GP 3 CORE CORD 1/P 2M BK 1-51-320

1 153Z-104M-5-7W CM 275V 0.1U 20% RL C63

11 2101-1231-0 SPADE TERMINAL 6.3X0.8 STRAIGHT 1,2,3,4,5,L,N,SW2-1/2/3/4/
3 2436-6501-1 VOL/FREQ KNOB VR FREQ PHAS
1 3000-9430-0 LABEL FOR REAR PANEL PANEL

4 3100-3171-0 MICA SHEET A (24X20) Q16 1718 19

1 3100-6041-0 FIBRE PAD 1.0MM THK FREQUENCY VR
1 4149-0421-0 PAD FOR SELECT SWITCH SWITCH

4 4153-1250-0 2209 SW COVER 1-41-112 SW1,2,3,4

1 4153-3331-0 EVA GASKET 5*500 SHIELD WIRE

1 4153-3800-1 POWER INLET SOCKET SC9F-21 IEC1

2 4860-5050-5 TR 2SC5200 TO-3P (L) TOSHIBA Q17 Q19

2 4860-5060-5 TR 2SA1943 TO-3P (L) TOSHIBA Q16 Q18

2 5120-0079-0 FUSE T3.15A 250V 5X20MM UR & SEMKO IEC1

1 5200-4725-0 SWITCH ROCKER 2P1T SwW2

1 1403-4740-0 CABINET FOR PSW2500 BK (ELLIPSE)

1 3000-5116-0 QC ACC LABEL T1

1 1403-4740-0 CABINET FOR PSW2500 BK (ELLIPSE)

4 2640-4070-1500 T-NUT M4 JIC003-00

4

1

1

1

1

1

3

1

4134-4071-0

TML 0.5*205*110REV 90DEG JD8003



PSW

POWERED SUBWOOFER 2500]
PARTS LIST

PRE AMP&POWER AMP ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)
QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1 4200-5261-0 DUST CUP FOR KHT-SUB
1 4200-8810-0 CONE FOR KHT-SUB 10" WF
1 8700-1770-0 DPR 115*51.8*5 0.4/50G
1 DUM-1403-4740-0 DUMMY 1403-4740-0
1 4154-2662-1 ABS MOULDING FOR PSW2500 BLACK
1 1403-8202-0 SEAL CAN FOR KHT-SUB  (ELLIPSE)
1 1403-8202-1 SEAL COVER FOR PSW2500
1 145A-9470-0 M.BOX FOR ELLIPSE
2 1490-7913-0 P.FOAM FOR ELLIPSE
4 2900-4015-3000 MA SCREW 4*15 6.8MM BK/R JG1856-01
8 2910-4020-3000 SCREW T4.0X20MM TAPPING
2 3000-4447-0 LABEL, BARCODE BLANK
1 3000-6333-0 BARCODE S/N LABEL SP8387
1 3000-7333-0 UPC LABEL FOR PSW2500 BLACK (UK)
1 3000-8902-0 MADE IN CHINA LABEL
2 4153-0341-0 KAM83 ACOUSTIC MATERIAL MMC028-00
4 4153-3341-0 NITRILE RUBBER GASKET 15*1.5
2 4153-3431-0 GRILLE GASKET FOR QBASS
1 4154-2352-0 LENS DISPLAY FOR PSW2500 BLACK
1 4301-5224-0 MANUAL FOR PSW2500
1 4301-6037-1 W.CARD FOR KEF (1 YEAR)
1 7012-0390-0 #18AWG TWIN RED #205*2 & RED/BK
10"SPEAKER ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1 8900-6140-0 10" WF FOR FC8DO0OC-EU/UK/ US
POWER CORD CABLE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1 7011-6220-0 HO5VV-F 0.75MM/3C 2M BLK *EU
1 7011-5030-0 TC1490GP 3CORE 1/P *UK
1 7011-6210-0 SJT#18 /3C 2M BLK POWER *Us



LEO0S DHI
1041
AOST/ASITOY
1 N
1na‘tL L1dTMS 1 0
ASI-O——  sinvin sms (
AS 1+O——] BOLVINDAY ATddNS YIMO0d (A0ST/ AST)
a0V REREN

HLEVE I_l| aNNO¥D ANNO¥D WA A P+ Q
o yIMOd TVNOIS

890

<

PMS

LNdNI
09stve Mo
EERD IVIINYI
4en
¥otooaitivna [ ©
1ad \0\0 A40/NO 01NV
$V olny £AMS
095V e L0dNI
vin ° HO'1
VI-VOY
XV 0T
D9+ ZHOY A
18004 SSVE
€1n LJ 1SNIAV AL
10910¥d L3S 440
VIWANID
INTHAND YTAO P4
gE10°TINTIN0IN ——On
20V IS -~
vin 10d1N0
— €APE/Z HOET SSVAIH Y
LNdLNO SSVd HOIH ar-voy
on'vsn QA
(apei/zHspl-0p)  f—— faenen
(&PT1/Z Hobl -0F)
LOATS 34018 ¥ALTIE SSVd MO'T qin 104100
€PE/Z Hog1 SSVAIHT
1LNd1NO SSvd HOIH avou
LIS ven NS EIA ape
A $10°LIDSIOPIO n
! . (8pe/z Hs?) —
AVTAY LOTL0¥I AALTTINY (99404 €031-0)
INTYUND ¥ALTI SSVd LHOIH 1SAaY aSVHd s e

POWERED SUBWOOFER
BLOCK DIAGRAM




s
LLi
LL
o
o
=
m
>
7
o)
T
o
LLi
=
o
o

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

Power Ampli

2+, €9/ 0001

- B)
- i1
= Q
Pen it = = =
e 001
sel = = = o an dogo !
. = £ o
— 1L
[ oo - |- A9I/LY Q98
100/AST e s 5050 pocn 06€ 8 ugge
661y deeve |~ l [[4E'] Loy O 9g) ==
| T ﬂ__/ AOS/TNT,
9 A 990
[T \__
~ 90V
ASI- = €10
o 610
== bl
Ads .
N 601
sa 4N ,
AVITY !
TATY *
— 90V 4
L0 T 014 4
1007 NI
= X e N«m_ N 0014,
I3 £P61VST B
A_jm_o 6c1ag -
710
| NIV (o %
ey
A9/ TSN sty
rﬂ*_ 75 orTy . s
>o|_ v_ . 020 o = _l i+
it .
8FIPN
948 AE9/ 1001 cm L&
9TId i 001 o
91y ¥
e Mose
LTS - Wy
AOST/ ASTT DV ON© .
FENBINRET
1081 oWy =
Lzt NS O—— 1 ot
® ASLT/ W01 90 ==
0D
0 00V
L1dTMS L
A SLT/ U001 VEMS £
a0 o == 19
901L oA
————o
L1000-L1 1V T
O\./\ 1L 8FIPNI
* sa
o
ﬁ N w,ﬁ.__ﬁ;_ Q ® ASLZ/ V0L s 9
0STTVST 99 Q asnd
N
SI6L oot = S
- sin 264
)
up Ast- O AsI- -
MZ /001 £
v I 2 _
A0S/ 10028 vl _| MTTNT El A . ¢
.ﬂﬂ_ 092 80 == Wil .ﬂﬂ_ T v E=S
31
ano b
[53% 2 o NIV
P9 g ¢
o ano ¥
- AOS/00Z8 g TN A0y
c == o == 01
Q == 6 ) 171y B == 5 ) NIdT 195
n— A S [ ﬁi
N
up AST+ O AST+ ’ oz ! Mot
] MZ /001 L= — ool L spvn €64 o 84
- o TR SN0 quin 9 90 ua
vin

4301
1dL

AST+

ND



s
LLi
LL
o
o
=
m
>
7
o)
T
o
i
=
o
o

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

Pre Ampl

PANRRVAN
HFOMQO omy
Lty
1adT G .
S8
ag1vna 1zdTms S PIPN
= £MS - A91m001 6a
D == G
=3
1AS
73
ASTMO1
A9y L 12
v T3
e oy ssed YSIH
NozZ ol AsT o AST+ X
N M e a9 TNT w oo
5 95PVE : < Wi I ]l
e HZ106 oo I
T L0
AST- 9
Lt B A0S/
AN 1 =
o 5 AST+
€Ly
NozT mzqwm
T 081 01 0 3seyq -
ol ASTH s 0i08 10 _l_A_l
It 08 I_I o VEuA el
L RN vin g )\ y
aLn S € T
I ¥ 0 T 9tV Lo B R
—<Qsrve " -
9 Ast =
- o ) =
vor L —<Qstve M0E
31001 3001 34001 001 wT _ w M:a/...h_ Y
oLy 694 994 B < v
——  lzdims N -
01
|O\0 wms " o
1N0-4dT AOS/NT
15}
oy P9+ ZHoY o
S 15008 Ssve
i
g T
Al
[ 21
is]
bMS  LZdTms .
12dTMS -
Mg VIWAND
oA Hoce N SPIENI
_ I} NIdZ a N1
2] 9zo Il .
H _A
i 5}
oI SPIPNI
954 st 1a
6€1d
001 s | 301
(TR ) .
—l(([ sio Il pe =
€78 ——,
T L1 o0z
ot
91
s 8 10071
€ | ot
S sio Il (1 -
e et fere MS - 30T
- — LTI SSVd MOT ez 960 YALTL SSVd MOT pred 1 oz
— 194 ssu
1n0M

10



7915 U15 C56 C54

Power PCB Copper Side

O Ri44 OZN JP=44
EAE oz
C68 R142 oy =] g JP=45 &3
ul4
CELArS @ |_H_| I — =
| D GND L _Fo
R148, Iﬁ_ul Rl & 2 R145 M
6
55 omu [ a3 @
§el
R149 SPK— E=——— N d P38
— = s |-
a
T o & m c50 P-4 e RE | 20KB_
4 Em 2 2
o 1o & NG E R85 R84
T T|T © N TP
Vo B [ I 9 50 R91
T g 5] R94RS7 Ro6 ps ps & D3RI 4
& JP-50
a
ACt C60 58 2 2 CEE
—— S SRR
GND2’ A
JP—49
e c57 RLY1 P u'S C44 e
YT ]
o L @
(S )
R118 R122 - R119 R123
S T =
a g 5 > s R145
I ca2” o _ C43
© ces D 1O
14 O C38 €35
D11
= oa
AC2 BD139 R114 E BD140 EE O
Power PCB PSW2500\2! les RIS CE C36 2 g TH!
10 Mar, 2003. S 2 28%
1725—654A—0000 Q16.Q18 Q17.Q19
REVC 2SA1943 2SA1943 25C5200 25C5200
FATY SY61VST SYBLYST o 0025052 0025952
0000~ ¢
00-VPG9—G2LT 910 81D 2107610
‘8002 ‘T OT Vage) o M Pl )
I3MO, B €10 ° ]
a0d d 0I0ZN00GZMSd SRE T 2 go5 28R
Zov yLIY L} 2 ov108
0z18 SHE a 19 0
= 510 O
11a
) l®) 823 %)
Z o @ 8y—dl. .gp0 w OO
T By
& _H_m . 2 9 1
S 7o N G i ED
77 B>
i o OND
o LATY P o Ooqo m w 2O
&r—dr o8y
Ll (ZON9 = o
L _”_6< 090 850 Sudlad) OUGNO 6e—dr
oo 6n v s
@) 19 o
e 20 <>
0 c9s A - I B3
U —= 9|77 02D 1G—dr vey L6y 96d 7d emgomm
W Z] 2|> L 23
N o S8y 8y 1dll
ml O T = A 2 ({1 Dmam
3 = [
2 & 050 S 18Y
= — %_H__H__H_ o A Lr—d" i PH0Z
(7)) 6L s — = i I 8c—dr
oyl B 994 |7
al < - AL wisl 55 2 NS i DMD s
& 5
] i |_H_| 55 5 009000000 89 |5
OV Ly BE LY L8=d
o avly 010 &3 Ha 1_F
C_ 11 o Dzo d BN S|
E NI ¥ Ly ,d LNO 7 i
ZONY 250 E 5 g I O
W | 5182 1N o OO L84 o il
ARL A
ol © SwH F — s
48 8
o P vwid M elez cin S50 50 Nzo "

11

Power PCB Component Side




PSW
POWERED SUBWOOFER 2500

PCB LAYOUT

.....

sn(p

80 <0 GTH42 P

8 10 za

PreAMP PCB
Component Side

PreAMP PCB
Copper Side

12



PSW

POWERED SUBWOOFER [2500]
EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAMS
REF | DESCRIPTION PARTS NO. QTY | REF | DESCRIPTION PARTS NO. QTY
1 REAR PANEL 1404-7001-0 1 21 INT TOOTH WASHER M4*0.8*8.5MM | 2606-4008-0853 1
2 TRANSFORMER BRACKET 1402-3070-0 1 22 | SPRING WASHER M4*1*7MM NI 2607-4010-0704 5
3 BRASS TUBE 6*M3*12 4135-0271-0 4 23 | M3 NUT 2640-3022-0540 2
4 VOLTAGE PCB 1723-780A-0000 1 24 | SCREW M3*8 BINDING BLK 2904-3008-3000 8
5 PRE AMP PCB 1725-653A-0000 1 25 | PCB BRACKET 4135-0901-0 2
6 POWER AMP PCB 1725-654A-0000 1 26 | PAD FOR SLIDE SWITCH 4149-0391-0 4
7 T3*8MM SELF TAPPING 2954-3008-3000 5 27 | TRANSFORMER 1806-2415-0 1
8 SPRING WASHER M3*0.9*5.5MM 2607-3009-0550 18
9 METAL WASHER M3*0.5*8MM 2600-3005-0800 8
10 | M3*14MM B-TITE (BLK.Zn) 2954-3014-3000 8
11 HEATSINK 5400-3351-0 1
12 | HEATSINK PLATE 5400-3361-0 1
13 INSULATION PCB-3 1725-327A-0000 1
14 INT TEETH WASHER M3*0.5*6.4MM | 2606-3005-0643 1
15 | B-TITE 3*10MM (BLK.Zn) 2954-3010-3000 4
16 | VOL/FREQ KNOB 2436-6501-1 3
17 | SCREW M4*10 (BLK) 2904-4010-3000 5
18 | SCREW M3*6 BINDING (BLK) 2904-3006-3000 | 8
19 | SCREW M3*10 (BLK) 2904-3010-3000 2
20 | NUT HEX M4 2640-4030-0704 5

L

[ . R
L S

13

-

ARED)

_BGRAY)

_CBLUE;

D(GRAY)

~






